

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 6120 OF 2026**



Between:

Bollineni Satyanarayana, S/o Venkataramayya, Aged about 38 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o Ayyapparajugudem Village, Lingapalem Mandal Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh – 534462.

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, The Welfare of Differently Abled and Senior Citizens Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Thullur Mandal, Guntur District - 522237
2. The District Collector, Eluru District, Eluru - 534006
3. Chairman, Maintenance and Welfare of Parents And Senior Citizens Tribunal-Cum Revenue Divisional Officer, Nuzuvedu Division, Eluru District - 534006
4. The Tahsildar, Pedavegi Mandal, Eluru District - 534006
5. Bollineni Venkata Ramayya, S/o Parasuramayya, R/o Ratnalakunta Village, Pedavegi Mandal, Eluru District - 534006
6. Bollineni Tulasamma, W/o Venkata Ramayya, R/o Ratnalakunta Village, Pedavegi Mandal, Eluru District - 534006
7. Bollineni Rambabu, S/o Venkataramayya, R/o Ayyapparajugudem Village, Lingapalem Mandal Eluru District - 534006
8. Oleti Prabhavathi, W/o Madhusudana Rao Aged about 57 years R/o Ratnalagunta village, Pedavegi mandal, Eluru, Eluru District - 534006.

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to Issue Writ of Certiorari or any other appropriate writ, order or direction quashing the impugned Order dt.04.04.2025 in R.C.No.C4/162 by 3rd Respondent on the file of the Tribunal of Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens, Sub Collector, Nuziveedu, dt.04.04.2025 whereby the Learned Tribunal ordered against Petitioner /respondent No.1 for Maintenance under Senior Citizen Act, 2007 in directing the Petitioner to pay yearly maintenance of Rs.72,000/- (by way of paying in two installments i.e , 35000/- Rupees before 31st July and 35000/- Rupees before 31st December) without going into merits of the case and not conducting proper enquiry by exceeding his jurisdiction and pass the orders as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Arts. 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India. Consequently set aside the Order in R.C.No.C4/162 issued by the 3rd respondent on the file of the Tribunal of Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens, Sub Collector, Nuziveedu, dt.04.04.2025 whereby the Learned Tribunal ordered against Petitioner /respondent No.1 for Maintenance under Senior Citizen Act, 2007 in directing the Petitioner to pay yearly maintenance of Rs.72,000/- (by way of paying in two installments i.e , 35000/- Rupees before 31st July and 35000/- Rupees before 31st December)

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings R.C.No.C4/162 is issued by the 3rd respondent on the file of the Tribunal of Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens, Sub Collector, Nuziveedu, dt.04.04.2025 pending disposal of main writ petition and to pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case, Pending disposal of WP 6120 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE for the Respondent Nos.1 & 3, GP FOR REVENUE for respondent nos.2 & 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

The contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that respondent Nos. 5 and 6 executed a sale deed in favour of the daughter and granddaughter, intentionally with hard bored grudge. Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are now claiming maintenance against the present writ petitioner. It is further submitted that the petitioner has meagre income from the properties. Hence, the learned counsel for the petitioner requests this Court to pass appropriate interim orders.

2. Despite service of notice, respondent Nos. 5 to 8 have not entered appearance.

3. The 3rd respondent has directed the petitioner to pay yearly maintenance of Rs.72,000/- (by way of paying two installments) to respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

4. The said order is modified to an amount of yearly maintenance of Rs.50,000/-(by way of paying two installments), pending consideration of the writ petition.

5. List the matter on 29.07.2026.

6. In the meanwhile, the respondents are directed to file their respective counter affidavits.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-L.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, The Welfare of Differently Abled and Senior Citizens Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Thullur Mandal, Guntur District - 522237
2. The District Collector, Eluru District, Eluru - 534006
3. Chairman, Maintenance and Welfare of Parents And Senior Citizens Tribunal-Cum Revenue Divisional Officer, Nuzvedu Division, Eluru District - 534006
4. The Tahsildar, Pedavegi Mandal, Eluru District - 534006
5. Bollineni Venkata Ramayya, S/o Parasuramayya, R/o Ratnalakunta Village, Pedavegi Mandal. Eluru District - 534006
6. Bollineni Tulasamma, W/o Venkata Ramayya, R/o Ratnalakunta Village, Pedavegi Mandal, Eluru District - 534006
7. Bollineni Rambabu, S/o Venkataramayya, R/o Ayyapparajugudem Village, Lingapalem Mandal Eluru District - 534006
8. Oleti Prabhavathi, W/o Madhusudana Rao Aged about 57 years R/o ratnalagunta village, pedavegi mandal, Eluru, Eluru District - 534006.(1 to 8 by RPAD)
9. One CC to SRI. KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
12. **One spare copy**

KSR

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:01/07/2026

List the matter on 29.07.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.6120 of 2026

DIRECTION

